

04-4281(L)-cv,

04-4882(CON)-cv, 04-4297(CON)-cv, 04-4869(CON)-cv, 04-5960(Con)-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Mary Ann Durkin, Kathleen Brennan, Susan J. Giannone, Esther Lidstrom, Jean Marcovecchio, Michele Meyer, Lorraine McIntyre, Ellen Stein, Barbara Stemmler, Doreen Triola, Kathleen Vedder,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

Margaret Cavanagh,

Appellant

(For Continuation Of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KARL GELLERT
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-4441

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY BARRING THE BENEFICIARIES’ CLAIMS UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES	9
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	9
B. <i>The Beneficiaries Failed To Meet Their Burden To Show That Their Substantial Unexcused Delay Did Not Bar Their Request For Additional Relief</i>	9
1. <i>The Beneficiaries Delayed More Than 15 Years Before Seeking Additional Relief Under The Consent Decree</i>	10
a. <i>Additional Leave</i>	10
b. <i>Additional Pension Benefits</i>	13
c. <i>Termination Pay</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>The Beneficiaries’ Delay Was Inexcusable And Prejudiced The United States And Nassau County</i> . . .	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PRECLUDING FURTHER DISCOVERY	20
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	20
B. <i>The Beneficiaries Failed To Show Any Specific Discovery Needed To Rebut Laches</i>	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING MARGARET CAVANAGH’S APPLICATION TO CONSOLIDATE HER CLAIMS WITH THE CLAIMS OF THE BENEFICIARIES	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brennan v. Nassau County</i> , 352 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 10, 24
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 17
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 565 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Gilliam v. American Broad. Comp.</i> , 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	23, 25
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 11, 14
<i>In re Fitch, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir.) cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1211 (1997)	9, 10
<i>King v. Innovation Books</i> , 976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Kling v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Perez v. Danbury Hosp.</i> , 347 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Prudential Lines, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 704 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Robins Island Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Southold Dev. Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1001 (1992)	19-20
<i>Smith v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2003)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 141 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Winchester v. Pension Comm.</i> , 942 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	21

STATUTE:

42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4
--------------------------------------	---

RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)	9
